
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:111
ANSWERED ON:24.02.2000
RELEASE OF CENTRAL FUNDS FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT IN ASSAM
RANEE NARAH

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have not released its matching share to Assam for various Rural Development Programmes in the State during the last three years; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the steps taken to release the Central funds against each of the schemes?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUNDAR LAL PATWA)

(a) & (b): The fund released by the Union Government to Assam for various major Rural Development programmes for the last three years is given in the Annexe.

Annexe referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 111 due for reply on 24.2.2000

Allocation and Release of funds during 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 to the state of Assam for Rural Development Schemes.

        (Rs.in lakhs)

    1996-97   1997-98   1998-1999
Programme   Central  Central Central Central  Central Central
    Alloca- Release Alloc- Release Alloca- Release
    tion   tion   tion

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana  4574.54    3186.93   5111.22  5524.15     6686.18 15112.28
Indira Awaas Yojana       2919.68    1459.84   2952.83  2931.07     4781.82  5004.32
Employment Assurance Scheme    -     10820.00  -      8592.00      -      11018.00
Integrated Rural Dev. Prog.  1371.75    1304.00   1417.12  1728.48     5246.36  5246.36
Accelerated Rural Water       2026.00    2353.57   2438.00  2376.52   6120.00  6417.00
Supply Programme

   EAS was a demand driven scheme upto 31.3.99 and hence no allocation was
  made to States.
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